The Company will apply the standard as from the date of compulsory adoption, at January 1, 2019. The Company
intends to apply the simplified transition approach and will not restate the comparative amounts for the year prior to
application of the standard. Right-of-use assets for leasing will be measured in the transition as if the new rules had
always been applied. All other right-of-use assets will be measured at the amount of the leasing liability in adoption of
the new rules (adjusted for any leasing expenses accumulated or paid in advance).

430

The Company has identified no other standards that have not yet gone into effect and could have a significant impact
on the entity in current and future reporting periods and transactions in the foreseeable future.

2.1.3 Changes in accounting policies
This note explains the impact of adopting IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Income from contracts with clients
on the company’s financial statements.

The following tables show the adjustments recognized derived from the adoption, the adjustments are explained below.

Consolidated statement of financial position
 December 31, 2017 Adoption  January 1, 2018
 as originally presented of IFRS 9 restated

Current assets $ 67,478,100  $ (719,152) $ 66,758,948
Non-currente assets  107,777,778  86,047  107,863,825
Total assets $ 175,255,878  $ (633,105) $ 174,622,773

Liabilities $ (74,052,182) $ 129,699 $ (73,922,483)
Stockholders’ equity  (101,203,696)  503,406  (100,700,290)
Total liabilities and equity $ (175,255,878) $ 633,105  $ (174,622,773)

a. Impact on the financial statements
IFRS 9 “Financial instruments”
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of International Accounting Standards (IAS) 39, which deals with recognition, classification
and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, the disposal of financial instruments, the impairment of
financial assets and accounting for coverage. Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments as from January 1, 2018 resulted
in changes in accounting policies and minor adjustments to the amounts recorded in the financial statements. The new
accounting policies are explained in Notes 2.6 and 2.7.  On the basis of the transitory provisions of IFRS 9 (7.2.15) and